Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, and

Human Trafficking Quarterly Report

Quarter 2 — 2025

NRS 228.450 Duties; confidentiality of certain information collected in discharge of duties; use of
grants to compensate.

1. The Ombudsman for Victims of Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault and Human Trafficking shall:

(a) Prepare quarterly reports relating to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking
from information collected from the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History, if any such
information is available.

(b) Provide necessary assistance to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking.

(c) Provide education to the public concerning domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking,
including, without limitation, the prevention of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking,
available assistance to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking, and available
treatment for persons who commit domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking.

(d) Perform such other tasks as are necessary to carry out the duties and functions of his or her office.

2. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, information collected pursuant to paragraph (a) of
subsection 1 is confidential and must not be disclosed to any person under any circumstances, including,
without limitation, pursuant to a subpoena, search warrant or discovery proceeding. Such information may
be used for statistical purposes if the identity of the person is not discernible from the information disclosed.

3. Anygrantreceived by the Office of the Attorney General for assistance to victims of domestic
violence, sexual assault and human trafficking may be used to compensate the Ombudsman for Victims of
Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault and Human Trafficking.

(Added to NRS by 1997, 1819; A 2021, 658)



https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/69th/Stats199713.html#Stats199713page1819
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Statutes/81st2021/Stats202106.html#Stats202106page658

The Nevada Oftice of the Attorney General strives for full data transparency so it is accessible to
everyone. We have made great strides to provide more information regarding all things related to
domestic violence, sexual assault, and human trafficking, and will be including stalking stats in
the future as well (as well as making this report more robust as we gain access to more data). If
you are interested in learning more or have suggestions on what you would like to see added,
please feel free to reach out to Ombudsman Jamie Trevino at jtrevino@ag.nv.gov or call the
Carson office at (775) 684-1100.

All data collected was from the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History.
However, to include even more data transparency, we will be including data from other sources in
the future. We understand this data is not very user friendly so we are also working on adjusting
from only excel style layouts into graphs and charts in the coming reports and appreciate your
patience as we move through the coming years.


mailto:jtrevino@ag.nv.gov

2023 Population Estimate

Offense Overview
Offense Total
Number Cleared
Percent Cleared

Group A Crimes per 100,000
population

Arrest Overview
Total Arrests
Adult Arrests
Juvenile Arrests
Unknown Age

Arrests per 100,000 population

Average number offenses/incident

Group B Arrests
Offense
Bad Checks

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
Violations

Disorderly Conduct

Driving Under the Influence
Drunkenness

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)
Liquor Law Violations
Peeping Tom

Trespass of Real Property

All Other Offenses

Total Group B
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3,200,427

33,562
12,354
36.81%
1,048.7

Adult

380

426
2,017

130
333

1,912

Juvenile

0
43

4,420 107
9,621 328

Group A Offenses
Crimes Against Persons

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter
Negligent Manslaughter
Kidnapping/Abduction

All Rape

Criminal Sexual Contact

Incest

Statutory Rape

Aggravated Assault

Simple Assault

Intimidation

Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude
Crimes Against Property

Arson

Bribery

Burglary/Breaking & Entering
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property
Embezzlement

Extortion/Blackmail

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud
Impersonation

Welfare Fraud

Wire Fraud

Identity Theft

Hacking/Computer Invasion

Robbery

Pocket-picking

Purse-snatching

Shoplifting

Theft From Building

Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device
Theft From Motor Vehicle

Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories
All Other Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Stolen Property Offenses

Crimes Against Society

Drug/Narcotic Violations

Drug Equipment Violations
Betting/Wagering
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling
Gambling Equipment Violations

Sports Tampering

Pornography/Obscene Material
Prostitution

Assisting or Promoting Prostitution
Purchasing Prostitution

Weapon Law Violations

Animal Cruelty

Total Group A Offenses

Offenses (*)

Reported Cleared
25 16
3 2
106 54
307 43
232 23
1 0
15 9
1,563 880
7,453 3,523
935 282
35 18
0 0
65 27
3 2
1,743 276
167 39
3,533 506
130 20
67 4
649 100
545 15
56 33
0 0
21 1
403 79
20 0
307 113
82 6
48 5
2,022 769
462 49
6 1
1,651 72
295 5
2,564 335
2,620 200
397 339
1,966 1,835
1,879 1,814
3 2
0 0
5 4
0 0
46 4
112 111
42 39
19 19
895 653
64 27
33,562 12,354

Arrests (**)

Adult

14
29

27
15

616
2,683
160
10

22
236
32
300
22

75

28

51
109
691

31

60
319

85
265

1,261
1,132
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(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time.

This report is valid as of July 15, 2025 and is subject to change
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Date of the Month Total % of Total Offender Age Range Male Female Total % of Total
1st 132 2.80% Under 18 189 196 385 7.76%
2nd 140 2.97% 18-24 442 256 698 14.06%
3rd 156 3.31% 25-34 1,063 487 1,550 31.22%
4th 180 3.82% 35-44 894 389 1,283 25.85%
5th 161 3.42% 45-54 396 193 589 11.87%
6th 161 3.42% 55-64 197 83 280 5.64%
7th 156 3.31% 65 and over 110 51 161 3.24%
8th 151 3.20% Unknown 9 9 18 0.36%
9th 144 3.06% Total 3,300 1,664 4,964
10th 167 3.54% Offender Race Male Female Total % of Total
11th 177 3.76% American Indian / Alaska Native 20 15 35 0.71%
12th 179 3.80% Asian 50 53 103 2.10%
13th 154 3.27% Black / African American 1,194 516 1,710  34.84%
14th 159 3.37% Hawaiian / Pacific Islander 31 10 41 0.84%
15th 139 2.95% Unknown 66 29 95 1.94%
16th 152 3.23% White 1,912 1,012 2,924  59.58%
17th 166 3.52% Total 3,273 1,635 4,908
18th 152 3.23% .
Primary Aggressor Arrest Info Male Female Total % of Total
19th 158 3.35% )
Primary Aggressor Arrested 1,351 859 2,210 54.39%
20th 179 3.80% .
Primary Aggressor Not Arrested 1,384 469 1,853 45.61%
21st 163 3.46%
Total 2,735 1,328 4,063
22nd 138 2.93%
93rd 134 5 84% Mitigating Circum'stances for Primary Male Female Total % of Total
Aggressor Not Being Arrested
0,
24th 174 3.69% Aggressor Undetermined 38 20 58 3.13%
0,
25th 159 3.37% Gone Upon Arrival 823 215 1,038 56.02%
)
26th 158 3.35% No Evidence of Injury 288 159 447 24.12%
0,
27th 173 3.67% Not Reported Within 24 Hours 74 13 87 4.70%
0,
28th 156 3.31% Other 158 59 217 11.71%
o)
29th 123 2.61% Unknown 3 3 6  0.32%
0,
30th 132 2.80% Total 1,384 469 1,853
31st 40 0.85%
Total 4.713 Other Persons Involved Arrest Male Female Total % of Total
! Information
Time of Day  Total % of Total Other Persons Involved Arrested 87 55 142 15.96%
0000 - 0259 656 13.92% Other Persons Involved Not Arrested 478 270 748 84.04%
0300 - 0559 358 7.60% Total 565 325 890
0600 - 0859 390 8.27%
0900 - 1159 523 11.10%
1200 - 1459 520 11.03%
1500- 1759 667 14.15%
1800 - 2059 774 16.42%
2100 - 2359 807 17.12%
Unknown 18 0.38%
Total 4,713
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Victim Age Range Male

Under 18
18-24
25-34
35-44

45 -54
55-64

65 and over

Unknown

Victim Race
White

Black / African

American

American Indian /
Alaska Native

Asian

Hawaiian / Pacific

Islander

Unknown

97
219
409
390
238
158
107

3

1621

Male
1,051

459

14

31

7

13

1,575

Female
137
591
1,048
912
464
227
167
2
3548

Female
2,192

1,073

27
87
38

44
3,461

Victim Relationship to Offender

Spouse

Common-Law Spouse

Parent

Sibling

Child

Grandparent

Grandchild

In-Law

Step-parent

Step-child

Step-Sibling

Other Family Member
Boyfriend / Girlfriend

Child of Boyfriend / Girlfriend
Ex-Spouse

Former Boyfriend / Girlfriend
Otherwise Known

Other

Unknown

Total

Page 2

Total

234

810
1,457
1,302
702

385

274

5

5,169

Total
3,243

1,532

41
118
45

57
5,036

Total

743
26
618
54
256
32
17
22
49
33

72
2,041
29
94

66
936
50
5,139

% of Total
4.53%
15.67%
28.19%
25.19%
13.58%
7.45%
5.30%
0.10%

% of Total
64.40%

30.42%

0.81%

2.34%

0.89%

1.13%

% of Total

14.46%
0.51%
12.03%
1.05%
4.98%
0.62%
0.33%
0.43%
0.95%
0.64%
0.02%
1.40%
39.72%
0.56%
1.83%
0.00%
1.28%
18.21%
0.97%
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Weapon Used

Blunt Object

Handgun

Hands / Fists/ Feet

Knife / Cutting Instrument
Other Firearm

Other Weapon

Unknown

Additional Information
Number of Children Present
Medical Attention Needed
DV Card Given

PO in Effect

Total
33
65
3,673
111
27
586
58
Total 4,553
Total
2,599
729
3,984
105

Total 7,417

7/15/2025 11:36:59 AM

% of Total
0.72%
1.43%

80.67%
2.44%
0.59%

12.87%
1.27%

% of Total
35.04%
9.83%
53.71%
1.42%



The report below shows all of the Domestic Violence Related Homicides (and
the relationship between victim and offender) for the second quarter of 2025.
For readability purposes, only the three counties with homicides were included.

DV Homicide Reports |

Current date: 7/15/2025 12:47:34 PM (Pacific Daylight Time)
Measures: Number of Homicides

Summary Date Q2 2025

Homicide Type All Homicides

Jurisdiction by Geography

Homicide Relationship Clark County | Lyon County | Washoe County [TOTALS

Husband

Wife 1

Common-law Husband

Common-law Wife

Mother 1

Father

Son

Daughter

In-Law

Stepfather

Stepmother

Stepson 1

Stepdaughter

Other Family 3

Boyfriend

Girlfriend 1 1 1

Ex-Husband

Ex-Relationship (Ex-boyfriend/girlfriend) 1

Ex-Wife

TOTALS 7 1 2




This graph is NOT an exclusive representation of Elder Abuse in Nevada during
the 2nd Quarter. We are working with APS (Adult Protective Services) to include
their statistics as well in future reports, which are not always included in DPS

records.

Crimes Against the Elderly by Category Lookup

Current date: 7/17/2025 8:23:05 AM (Pacific Daylight Time)

Measures - Number Of Victims

Date Q2 2025

Nature of Crime
Jurisdiction by Geography Abuse | Meglect | Exploitation | Isolation | Abandonment
Clark County 1,224 124
Washoe County 256 89
Nye County 78
Lyon County 46
Carson City County 45 17
Elko County 15 9
Douglas County 14
Humboldt County 11 2
White Pine County 9 1
Churchill County 8 2
Eureka County 8
Statewide Agencies 6
Lander County 5 1
Mineral County 2
Esmeralda County
Lincaln County
Pershing County
Storey County
TOTALS 1,727 256




The below chart is a list of all sexual assault related charges from
Quarter 2. We will be adding more categories as we gain access to
them (such as peeping tom) to give as broad an overview as

possible.

NIBRS Number of Crimes and Cleai

Current date: 7/17/2025 8:52:23 AM

Measures - Number of Crimes

Incident Date Q2 2025

Offense Type Sexual Assault |Criminal Sexual Pornography/ Obscene
Jurisdiction by Geography Rape |Sodomy| With An Object Contact Incest| Statutory Rape Material
Churchill County
Clark County 175 17 4 164 8 14
Douglas County 4 1 2
Elko County 12 1 2 2
Esmeralda County
Eureka County
Humboldt County ] 7 4
Lander County 1 3
Lincoln County
Lyon County 4 1 3
Mineral County 1
Nye County 3 1 1 3
Carson City County 16 19 6
Pershing County
Storey County
Washoe County 37 19 4 35 1 7 12
White Pine County 1
Statewide Agencies 1
TOTALS 261 38 10 233 1 15 46




The below data relates to both Trafficking and Prostitution. We feel it is
important to notate them both, and separately, because while there is
overlap between the two, prostitution is not always human trafficking.

Trafficking/Prostitution Stats

Current date:! 7/15/2025 2:48:22 PM

Arrest Date

Q2 2025

Summary Arrest Offense

Jurisdiction by County

Prostitution

Assisting or Promoting

Prostitution

Purchasing Prostitution

Human Trafficking /
Commmercial Sex Acts

Carson City County

Churchill County

Clark County

115

31 3

Douglas County

Elko County

Esmeralda County

Eureka County

Humboldt County

Lander County

Lincoln County

Lyon County

Mineral County

Nye County

Pershing County

Statewide Agencies

Storey County

Washoe County

White Pine County

TOTALS

115

35 18

15
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