

# Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, and Human Trafficking Quarterly Report

## Quarter 2 – 2025

NRS 228.450 Duties; confidentiality of certain information collected in discharge of duties; use of grants to compensate.

1. The Ombudsman for Victims of Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault and Human Trafficking shall:

(a) Prepare quarterly reports relating to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking from information collected from the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History, if any such information is available.

(b) Provide necessary assistance to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking.

(c) Provide education to the public concerning domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking, including, without limitation, the prevention of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking, available assistance to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking, and available treatment for persons who commit domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking.

(d) Perform such other tasks as are necessary to carry out the duties and functions of his or her office.

2. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, information collected pursuant to paragraph (a) of subsection 1 is confidential and must not be disclosed to any person under any circumstances, including, without limitation, pursuant to a subpoena, search warrant or discovery proceeding. Such information may be used for statistical purposes if the identity of the person is not discernible from the information disclosed.

3. Any grant received by the Office of the Attorney General for assistance to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault and human trafficking may be used to compensate the Ombudsman for Victims of Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault and Human Trafficking.

(Added to NRS by 1997, 1819; A 2021, 658)

The Nevada Office of the Attorney General strives for full data transparency so it is accessible to everyone. We have made great strides to provide more information regarding all things related to domestic violence, sexual assault, and human trafficking, and will be including stalking stats in the future as well (as well as making this report more robust as we gain access to more data). If you are interested in learning more or have suggestions on what you would like to see added, please feel free to reach out to Ombudsman Jamie Trevino at jtrevino@ag.nv.gov or call the Carson office at (775) 684-1100.

All data collected was from the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History. However, to include even more data transparency, we will be including data from other sources in the future. We understand this data is not very user friendly so we are also working on adjusting from only excel style layouts into graphs and charts in the coming reports and appreciate your patience as we move through the coming years.

### Nevada - NV - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - Q2 2025

2023 Population Estimate	3,200,427
Offense Overview	
Offense Total	33,562
Number Cleared	12,354
Percent Cleared	36.81 %
Group A Crimes per 100,000 population	1,048.7
Arrest Overview	
Total Arrests	19,831
Adult Arrests	18,547
Juvenile Arrests	1,282
Unknown Age	2

Unknown Age	
Arrests per 100,000 population	

619.6

1.19

#### Average number offenses/incident

Group B Arrests		
Offense	Adult	Juvenile
Bad Checks	1	0
Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy Violations	380	43
Disorderly Conduct	426	40
Driving Under the Influence	2,017	17
Drunkenness	0	0
Family Offenses (Nonviolent)	130	0
Liquor Law Violations	333	80
Peeping Tom	2	1
Trespass of Real Property	1,912	40
All Other Offenses	4,420	107
Total Group B	9,621	328

	Offenses (*)		Arrest	5 (**)	
Group A Offenses	Reported	Cleared	Adult	Juvenile	
Crimes Against Persons					
Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter	25	16	14	0	
Negligent Manslaughter	3	2	1	0	
Kidnapping/Abduction	106	54	29	2	
All Rape	307	43	27	3	
Criminal Sexual Contact	232	23	15	1	
Incest	1	0	0	0	
Statutory Rape	15	9	3	0	
Aggravated Assault	1,563	880	616	42	
Simple Assault	7,453	3,523	2,683	389	
Intimidation	935	282	160	24	
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts	35	18	100	0	
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude	0	0	0	0	
Crimes Against Property	U	0	U	0	
	6F	27			
Arson	65	27	22	2	
Bribery	3	2	2	0	
Burglary/Breaking & Entering	1,743	276	236	15	
Counterfeiting/Forgery	167	39	32	0	
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property	3,533	506	300	44	
Embezzlement	130	20	22	0	
Extortion/Blackmail	67	4	2	1	
False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game	649	100	75	1	
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud	545	15	5	0	
Impersonation	56	33	28	0	
Welfare Fraud	0	0	0	0	
Wire Fraud	21	1	1	0	
, Identity Theft	403	79	51	0	
- Hacking/Computer Invasion	20	0	0	0	
_ Robbery	307	113	109	26	
Pocket-picking	82	6	5	0	
) Purse-snatching	48	5	5	0	
Shoplifting	2,022	769	691	157	
Theft From Building	462	49	31	1	
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device	6	1	0	0	
	1,651	72	60	11	
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories	295	5	3	1	
All Other Larceny	2,564	335	319	11	
Motor Vehicle Theft	2,620	200	85	28	
Stolen Property Offenses	397	339	265	30	
Crimes Against Society					
Drug/Narcotic Violations	1,966	1,835	1,261	107	
Drug Equipment Violations	1,879	1,814	1,132	20	
Betting/Wagering	3	2	0	0	
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling	0	0	0	0	
Gambling Equipment Violations	5	4	3	0	
Sports Tampering	0	0	0	0	
Pornography/Obscene Material	46	4	4	0	
Prostitution	112	111	115	0	
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution	42	39	33	0	
Purchasing Prostitution	19	19	18	0	
	895	653	432	37	
weapon Law violations	095	055	452	57	
Weapon Law Violations Animal Cruelty	64	27	21	1	

(\*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime

(\*\*) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time.

## Nevada - NV - Domestic Violence Overview - Q2 2025

Date of the N	lonth	Total	% of Total	Offender Age Range	Male	Female	Total	% of To	otal	
1st		132	2.80%	Under 18	189	19	6 3		76%	
2nd		140	2.97%	18 - 24	442	25		598 14.0	06%	
3rd		156	3.31%	25 - 34	1,063	48			22%	
4th		180	3.82%	35 - 44	894	38			85%	
5th		161	3.42%	45 - 54	396	19			87%	
6th		161	3.42%	55 - 64	197	8	3 2	280 5.0	64%	
7th		156	3.31%	65 and over	110	c S	1 :	161 3.2	24%	
8th		151	3.20%	Unknown	9		9	18 0.3	36%	
9th		144	3.06%	Total	3,300	1,66	4 4,9	964		
10th		167	3.54%	Offender Race			Male	Female	Total	%
11th		177	3.76%	American Indian / Ala	iska Nativ		20			,.
12th		179	3.80%	Asian			50			
13th		154	3.27%	Black / African Americ	can		1,194			
14th		159	3.37%	Hawaiian / Pacific Isla			, 31		-	
15th		139	2.95%	Unknown			66			
16th		152	3.23%	White			1,912			
17th		166	3.52%			Total	3,273	1,635	4,908	
18th		152	3.23%	Primary Aggressor Ar	ract Infa		Male	Female	Total	%
19th		158	3.35%	Primary Aggressor Arr			1,351			
20th		179	3.80%	Primary Aggressor An		4	1,331		-	
21st		163	3.46%	Filling Aggressor No	I AITESIEI	Total	2,735		-	
22nd		138	2.93%	Mitiantine Circumster	n nan fau D		-	-	-	0/
23rd		134	2.84%	Mitigating Circumstan Aggressor Not Being		rimary	Male	Female	Total	%
24th		174	3.69%	Aggressor Undetermin			38	20	58	
25th		159	3.37%	Gone Upon Arrival			823			
26th		158	3.35%	No Evidence of Injury			288	159	447	
27th		173	3.67%	Not Reported Within			74			
28th		156	3.31%	Other			158	59		
29th		123	2.61%	Unknown			3	3	6	
30th		132	2.80%			Total	1,384	469	1,853	
31st		40	0.85%	Other Persons Involve	ed Arrest		Male	Female	Total	%
	Total	4,713		Information	eu Anest		mare	remate	lotal	70
Time of Day	Tota	9	% of Total	Other Persons Involve	ed Arreste	d	87	55	142	
0000 - 0259		656	13.92%	Other Persons Involve	ed Not Arr	ested	478	270	748	
0300 - 0559		358	7.60%			Total	565	325	890	
0600 - 0859		390	8.27%							
0900 - 1159		523	11.10%							
1200 - 1459		520	11.03%							

1500 - 1759

1800 - 2059

2100 - 2359

Total

Unknown

667

774

807

18

4,713

14.15%

16.42%

17.12%

0.38%

## Nevada - NV - Domestic Violence Overview - Q2 2025

Victim Age Range	Male	Female	Total	% of Total
Under 18	97	137	234	4.53%
18 - 24	219	591	810	15.67%
25 - 34	409	1,048	1,457	28.19%
35 - 44	390	912	1,302	25.19%
45 - 54	238	464	702	13.58%
55 - 64	158	227	385	7.45%
65 and over	107	167	274	5.30%
Unknown	3	2	5	0.10%
Total	1621	3548	5,169	

Victim Race	Male	Female	Total	% of Total
White	1,051	2,192	3,243	64.40%
Black / African American	459	1,073	1,532	30.42%
American Indian / Alaska Native	14	27	41	0.81%
Asian	31	87	118	2.34%
Hawaiian / Pacific Islander	7	38	45	0.89%
Unknown	13	44	57	1.13%
Total	1,575	3,461	5,036	

Victim Relationship to Offender	Total	% of Total
Spouse	743	14.46%
Common-Law Spouse	26	0.51%
Parent	618	12.03%
Sibling	54	1.05%
Child	256	4.98%
Grandparent	32	0.62%
Grandchild	17	0.33%
In-Law	22	0.43%
Step-parent	49	0.95%
Step-child	33	0.64%
Step-Sibling	1	0.02%
Other Family Member	72	1.40%
Boyfriend / Girlfriend	2,041	39.72%
Child of Boyfriend / Girlfriend	29	0.56%
Ex-Spouse	94	1.83%
Former Boyfriend / Girlfriend	0	0.00%
Otherwise Known	66	1.28%
Other	936	18.21%
Unknown	50	0.97%
Total	5,139	

Weapon Used		Total	% of Total
Blunt Object		33	0.72%
Handgun		65	1.43%
Hands / Fists/ Feet		3,673	80.67%
Knife / Cutting Instrument		111	2.44%
Other Firearm		27	0.59%
Other Weapon		586	12.87%
Unknown		58	1.27%
	Total	4,553	
Additional Information		Total	% of Total
Number of Children Present		2,599	35.04%
Medical Attention Needed		729	9.83%
DV Card Given		3,984	53.71%
PO in Effect		105	1.42%
	Total	7,417	

The report below shows all of the Domestic Violence Related Homicides (and the relationship between victim and offender) for the second quarter of 2025. For readability purposes, only the three counties with homicides were included.

DV Homicide Reports				
Current date: 7/15/2025 12:47:34 PM (Pacific Daylight Time)				
Measures: Number of Homicides				
Summary Date	Q2 2025			
Homicide Type	All Homicides			
Jurisdiction by Geography				
Homicide Relationship	Clark County	Lyon County	Washoe County	TOTALS
Husband				
Wife	1			1
Common-law Husband				
Common-law Wife				
Mother			1	1
Father				
Son				
Daughter				
In-Law				
Stepfather				
Stepmother				
Stepson	1			1
Stepdaughter				
Other Family	3			3
Boyfriend				
Girlfriend	1	1	1	3
Ex-Husband				
Ex-Relationship (Ex-boyfriend/girlfriend)	1			1
Ex-Wife				
TOTALS	7	1	2	10

This graph is NOT an exclusive representation of Elder Abuse in Nevada during the 2nd Quarter. We are working with APS (Adult Protective Services) to include their statistics as well in future reports, which are not always included in DPS records.

Crimes Against the Elderly by Category Lookup					
Current date: 7/17/2025 8:23:05 AM (Pacific Daylight Time)					
Measures - Number Of Victims					
Date			Q2 20	25	
Nature of Crime					
Jurisdiction by Geography	Abuse	Neglect	Exploitation	Isolation	Abandonment
Clark County	1,224		124		
Washoe County	256		89		
Nye County	78		6		
Lyon County	46		5		
Carson City County	45		17		
Elko County	15		9		
Douglas County	14				
Humboldt County	11		2		
White Pine County	9		1		
Churchill County	8		2		
Eureka County	8				
Statewide Agencies	6				
Lander County	5		1		
Mineral County	2				
Esmeralda County					
Lincoln County					
Pershing County					
Storey County					
TOTALS	1,727		256		

The below chart is a list of all sexual assault related charges from Quarter 2. We will be adding more categories as we gain access to them (such as peeping tom) to give as broad an overview as possible.

NIBRS Number of Crimes and Clear											
Current date: 7/17/2025 8:52:23 AM											
Measures - Number of Crimes											
Incident Date		Q2 2025									
Offense Type			Sexual Assault	Criminal Sexual			Pornography/ Obscene				
Jurisdiction by Geography	Rape	Sodomy	With An Object	Contact	Incest	Statutory Rape	Material				
Churchill County											
Clark County	175	17	4	164		8	14				
Douglas County	4			1			2				
Elko County	12		1	2			2				
Esmeralda County											
Eureka County											
Humboldt County	6			7			4				
Lander County	1			3							
Lincoln County											
Lyon County	4		1				3				
Mineral County		1									
Nye County	5	1		1			3				
Carson City County	16			19			6				
Pershing County											
Storey County											
Washoe County	37	19	4	35	1	7	12				
White Pine County				1							
Statewide Agencies	1										
TOTALS	261	38	10	233	1	15	46				

The below data relates to both Trafficking and Prostitution. We feel it is important to notate them both, and separately, because while there is overlap between the two, prostitution is not always human trafficking.

Trafficking/Prostitution Stats				
Current date: 7/15/2025 2:48:22 PM				
Arrest Date	Q2 2025			
Summary Arrest Offense		Assisting or Promoting		Human Trafficking /
Jurisdiction by County	Prostitution	Prostitution	<b>Purchasing Prostitution</b>	Commercial Sex Acts
Carson City County				
Churchill County				
Clark County	115	31	5	15
Douglas County				
Elko County				
Esmeralda County				
Eureka County				
Humboldt County				
Lander County				
Lincoln County				
Lyon County				
Mineral County				
Nye County				
Pershing County				
Statewide Agencies				
Storey County				
Washoe County		4	13	
White Pine County				
TOTALS	115	35	18	15